Effect of microstructure of acrylic copolymer/terpolymer on the properties
of silica based nanocomposites prepared by sol–gel technique
S. Patel, A. Bandyopadhyay, V. Vijayabaskar, Anil K. Bhowmick*
Rubber Technology Centre, Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur 721302, India
Received 24 February 2005; received in revised form 14 June 2005; accepted 24 June 2005
Available online 20 July 2005
Abstract
Acrylic copolymers/terpolymers with different comonomer contents were prepared by solution polymerization. Copolymers/terpolymers-

ethanol). The optimum gelling time was taken as the time
when practically no weight variation of the hybrid
Table 2
Compositions of hybrid composites
Sample
designation
TEOS (wt%) HMDC (wt%) Appearance of
the films
50E – – Transparent
50EN30 30 – Opaque
50EN30 50 – Opaque
75E – – Transparent
75EN30 30 – Opaque
75EN50 50 – Opaque
85E – – Transparent
85EN10 10 – Transparent
85EN20 20 – Transparent
85EN30 30 – Transparent
85EN40 40 – Translucent
85EN50 50 – Translucent
1A85E – – Transparent
1A85EN10 10 – Transparent
1A85EN20 20 – Transparent
1A85EN30 30 – Transparent
1A85EN40 40 – Translucent
1A85EN50 50 – Translucent
3A85E – – Transparent
3A85EN30 30 – Transparent
3A85EN50 50 – Transparent
5A85E – – Transparent
5A85EN30 30 – Transparent
5A85EN50 50 – Transparent
85EX – 2.5 Translucent
85EN30X 30 2.5 Translucent
85EN50X 50 2.5 Translucent
1A85EX – 2.5 Translucent
1A85EN10X 10 2.5 Translucent
1A85EN30X 30 2.5 Translucent
1A85EN50X 50 2.5 Translucent
3A85EX – 2.5 Translucent
3A85EN30X 30 2.5 Translucent
3A85EN50X 50 2.5 Translucent
5A85EX – 2.5 Translucent